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iJl
Abbrevi.,iJ" 

significance in English L/Jq dYr

AD Absolute Defoliation .il.r.rXl iilla-Jl rJl;Yl

CC Control Cost i^it<.Jl i,iLs

CYFc Corrected Yield of control

(metric tory'Feddan)

iLtJ 4l JJ,.r--Jl

(,Jl$ I A* .rtLi) +;JLi-,|

CYTI Corrected Yield of treatment

(metric tory'Feddan)

ILLJJ ei.r^Jl .)tir;l
(,)l-ti I tE-n.rtLi)

VoD Vo Defoliation required to

induced Voyield reduction

equal to gain threshold.

su'Y r.j>tJl ilJrll iJljl U
Jtodl .,i fr;! Lr:, U

.--<-lJ C;JI J-lJ eJrL,r-itl5 ,.r:lrjl [--r:.c .CJtjJl JirrJl J>t t f .JFl

Lll .,LJl iUr il+.-119
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I ,j;-) I ila-.Jl i-L-r9 .il.p!l rJr t)Ur. yir . 1 Jlt"
.it)UJl t-JJl JU?l JXi -rtj

Teble 1. Means of pumber of leaves and leaf-are a/plantduring

the 3 main generatiolls.

Meary'Plant etj I L.,t Jl

Generation

lst.

2nd.

3rd.

.l-l!l

duJl
c^lujt

16.2

?8.7

40.0

tul4

2{n
2985

. i,)stt i.,Jrll Jtr. 1ll Jr, Jt.^-Jl * Ar-fJt U u)j-, L;r. y; ;b . z r)t*
Tebte 2. Impact of different defoliation percentages on yieldduring the 3 main generations

L"'j'

Generation

).-*

VoDefol-
iation

Vo Yield

reduction
VoDefol'
iation

ToYield

reduction
VoDefol-
iation

Vo Yield

reduction

6

t2
t9
25

37

47

62

74

86

96

7.48

6.N
6.34

6.00

5.75

4.42

3.72

3.U
3.43

2.91

2.47

7.48

6.86

6.62

6.62

6.33

4.80

2.6L

2.24

1.93

1..80

g.4l
4.82

4.93

4.26

4.24
4.V2

3.98
3.79

2.83

2.y2

0

8

L3

20

25

33

50

63

75

85

95

8

11

11

15

36

65

70

74

76

0

7

t4
2L

2r3

35

52

6
77

9L

;
15

20

23

4L

50

51

54

6L

67

7.48
;

36

38

43

43

6
47

49

a
69

*Defoliation increased yield by 13%

. d,JEJl JFJI

itJr1l .Jljl a=; U.I};JI uy*ll (1) JgJl ,Ji:-,r

.+Dtll 4)l JU-!l JX, Jta.dt sp ,*tJl ;;,
dl.[; * t>)39 .:ls-,1Y1 .r)t"L, .r,Lf P LJ*r-

:i-, crlJzy d"j)tJl il-ry1t all;) LJIJI --Jl -bra;Jl

.-.-<-lJ C-,'.J,l 
Jr=LJ a.J:L, JteJl +, fLil LJ,

' Vol3 i-l JtiJl erLi Jl al,fl iLl,.. .a[ t

L"5 .ei1ll Jt .-!l JX, .ir- Ls;'re LJL s.j$ L.'Jl

,f vol 6s-ri erLj # Jf Jl Lr',Jl rl$-)Yl .r)t V 15
dlrijl Jr-"r- € J,U, o2;; Jt.}f il-pIl iJljl i:".j

. Jell JU?!| JX, g 5.7 t t lL.4 t e 7'7 oJ$

r.ai ;b Of JL *- 1., .r-ifl JLe ..:JtJle .q/tib

J5JI JX, ;l ds Jt4-*Jlt Jb o$U ,;:-)t iL---Jl
JX, t'-; #f d[s L+ .Je!l ]+Jl e ustb dUIl

EJUII;UIJt
i tre'; vo



.ir)Ulti-JJl J[?lll JXr {..--lb ,j':-fl &-FJl +:Jl .,61 iDl'lJ -L-Jl rl;u;Ylr -l,tfJyl c,lr,t'. . 3 J.r.l+

Trble 3. Simple correlation and simple regression coefficients for the relationship between % defoliation and yield during

the 3 main generations.

Coefficient JbL.,
t)t>.;r

ir-f1
D.F.
(n-2)

-bUJYl

Correlation

G)

rl.u;Yl

Regression
(b)

1st.

2nd.

3rd.

Jrltt

,ittJl
C,JUJI

tt
10

tl

- 0.9709

- 0.9639

- 0.9594

- 7.67

- 11.39

- 5.72

lVo

lVo

lVo

Jrllt JFJI .jull +rJl eJuJl Jb+,l
100

180
3
?n
\
'1-E fi

13,
0

40 fi80

Vo defolation

204p_fi80100

ou-JJ irJf-rl i--dl

.i,)rll i-JJl Jl!-Jl J}; Jr..-.Jl Cl u.lJ i{rljl i#ll, (&-ryJt1 +_dt it -tt Jiil i,Jr.Jt :r .lt c* ify.J Jh,iIt Jry .t J*

f[. 1. Regressions lines for the relationship between % loss of leaf area (defoliatiot)atd % yield loss during the 3 main generations.
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. ii)UJl U)l JU?!l JXr 6j.+ll +;L'"q J.biJl .)UtJ
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Trbte 4. Calculations of economic injury level @IL) of S. linoralis on cotton plants during the 3 main generations.

Generation

Value L;il| &!r
1st.

.iuJl
2nd.

dl-ri l.tW (cr) .--<.lJ C;Jl r-Jl
Gain threshold (GT) Kintar TFeaAan

0.35 0.?8 0.28

(voyRp).--<-tl C;JI Jr.! rJrtJl Jt,r.Jl .,i fz$ i,Jl.Jl +;Jl
Vo Yield reduction equal to gain threshold (Vo YRP).

5.5 4.4 4.4

JrLq Jte;l

Vo defoliation that causes yield reduction equal to gain

threshold (Vo D).

Irr*, Cl rl-l-J irJ.Jl !',"'Jl

. (Vo D).--<-lJ C;JI JiJl

8.0 4.5 8.0

'f (AD) d.tle.Jl *-/J-ll 86 tll 239

Absolute defoliation (AD) m2

:

Economic injury level (EIL):

a) Egg-masselFeddan

b) Larvaefplant

(EIL) lrrLr'fYl -1.*ll C,i;,,-

38

0.36

49

0.6

105

1.00

Abshrct
E - ShGtrl[rSJ;I.S.Et - IllrruyudlJ.Mcrb.h.lggl.Economicthrcdoldofhfstrdonrrlttecottonlcd'womr Wt
liator11tb (BoleiL) G*plOopten: Noctotdre) h coelor trdd! h A.R.E. 3 - Economlc filuy lcvcb duhg ltc dficrcut genardon

Arrb r.Pt. hot. 9(2lz 1116 - llB.
Means of No. of leaves /plant and leaf-are a/ plant during

the 3 main generations of S. littoralis in cotton field were

determined. Formulae used for calculation of economic in-
jury level (EIL) were listed. Reduction of cotton yield due to

defoliation of cotton plants was approximated. Vo loss of
leaf-area was negatively proportional to yield, and positively

proportional to yield reduction. Loss of about 50Vo of the

leaf-area of cotton plant during lst., 2nd. or 3rd. genera-

tions reduced yield by 50, 65 and 46Vo, respectively. Simple

correlation coefficients (r) for the relationship between loss

of leaf-area and yield were negative and highly significant.

Simple regression coefficients (b) indicated that a decrease

of L Voof.leaf-area decreased cotton yield/Feddan by 7.7 kg.
for 1st. generation, ll.4kg. for Znd. generation and 5.7k9.

for 3rd. generation. Accordingly, the effect of loss of leaf-

area of cotton plant on its yield was stronger during the 2nd.
generation than during the lst. generation, whereas during
the 3rd., generation, the effect was relatively less. EIL of
S.littoralrs in cotton field at Giza region was approximated at

38, 49 and 105 egg-massey' Feddan or 0.36, 0.46 and 1.00

lanraefplant during the lst ., 2nd., and 3rd. generations, re-

spectively. Infestations of 35,45 and. lOQegg-massey'Feddan,

or 0.3,0,4 and 0.9 larvae/plant were recommended as econo-

mic threshold (ET) of the considered pest during its 1st.,

2nd., and 3rd. generations, respectively.

Key words: Spodoptera littoralis, cotton leaf-wonn, Econo-

mic injury level, Economic threshold.
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Erratum

* The title of the abstract in volume 9, issue 1 on page 37 should read:
Al-Rawi, F.A. and R.A. Al-Ani. 7991. Ultra-structural changes in
tomato phloem cells caused by curly top virus infection. Arab J. Pl.
Prot. 9(1):32 - 37.

* The title of the abstract in volume 9, issue 1 on page 45 should read:
Al-Rawi, F.A., A.A. Al-Ammar and I.A. Al-Suhaily. 1991. Effects of
Septoria tritici on the ultrastructure of leaf cells in susceptible and re-
sistant wheat. Arab J.Pl. Prot. 9 (1): 37 - 46.
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